The District reports its fiduciary activities in the fiduciary fund - custodial fund. This fund reports real
property truces collected on behalf of other governments and disbursed to those governments, and utilizes
the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. AU of the District's
fiduciary activities are reported in a separate statement. The fiduciary activities have been excluded from
the district-wide financial statements because the District cannot use these assets to finance its
operations.

3. FINANCIAL ANALVSIS OF THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE

A. Net Position

Certain balances at June 30, 2020 were adjusted as a result of the implementation of GASB Statement No.
84, Fiduciary Activities, which required the District to record activities in the Governmental Funds that
had previously been recorded in the Fiduciary Funds. Consequently, the District now includes the agency
fund activities in the general fund, and the extraclassroom activities and scholarships funds as separate
governmental funds. The changes resulted in an increase in total net position. The following is a summary
of these changes:

As Restated As Reported Increase
2020 2020 (Decrease)

Current and Other Assets $ 31,829,790 $ 31,575,508 $ 254,282
Current and Other Liabilities 34,427,356 34,376,599 50,757
Resbicted Net Position 7,372.461 7,261,438 111,023
Unresbicted Net Position (Deficit) (80,849,821) (80,942,323) 92,502
Tota] Net Position (Deficit) (40,869,638) (41,073,163) 203,525

See Paragraph on Required Supplementary Information Included in Auditor's Report -6-

0
D
0

J
J

]

]

J
J
J

J
J
]

J

BAYPORT-BLUE POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

(Continued)

The decrease in current and other liabilities is primarily attributable to the decrease in the outstanding
balance of bond anticipation notes (BAN) payable at year-end as the Library BAN was paid off and
permanent financing was issued. In addition, decreases in accrued liabilities were offset by an increase in
the amount due to the teachers' retirement system.

[…]

The net investment in capital assets is the investment in capital assets at cost, net of accumulated
depreciation and related outstanding debt. The accompanying Other Supplementary Information, Schedule
of Net Investment in Capita] Assets provides additional information.

The restricted amount relates to the District's reserves and other restricted amounts. This amount
increased over the prior year due to Board approved additions and interest earnings allocated to the
reserves.

The unrestricted deficit amount relates to the balance of the District's net position. This balance does not
include the District's reserves, which are classified as restricted. Additionally, certain unfunded liabilities
will have the effect of reducing the District's unrestricted net position. One such unfunded liability is the
total OPEB liability. In accordance with state guidelines, the District is only permitted to fund OPEB on a
"pay as you go" basis, and is not permitted to accumulate funds for the OPEB liability.

B. Changes in Net Position

The June 30. 2020 revenues and expenses were increased, resulting from the implementation of GASB
Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities, as follows:

As Restated As Reported Increase
2020 2020 (Decrease)

Charges for Seivices $ 1,017,779 $ 1,307,914 $ {290,135)

Operating Grants & Contributions 1,140,254 1,112,443 27,811
Instruction Expense 67,846,904 67,720,495 126,409

The results of operations as a whole are reported in the Statement of Activities in a programmatic format.
In the accompanying financial statements STAR (school tax relief) revenue is included in the other tax items

See Paragraph on Required Supplementary Information Included in Auditor's Report -8-

J

J
J

J
J
J
]

J
]

J
J
J
J

J
J
J
]

BAYPORT-BLUE POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

(Continued)

line. However, in this MD&A, STAR revenue has been combined with property taxes. A summary of this
statement for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 is as follows:

As Restated Increase Percentage
2021 2020 (Decrease) Change

Revenues
Program Revenues

Charges for Services $ 682,911 $ 1,017,779 $ (334,868) (32.90)%
Operating Grants & Contributions 1,897,296 1,140,254 757,042 66.39 %
Capital Grants 56,402 451,183 (394,781) (87.50)%

General Revenues
Property Taxes & STAR 53,944,254 51,965,775 1,978,479 3.81 %
State Sources 17,862,536 18,281,054 (418,518) (2.29)%
Other 1,388,418 1,307,914 80,504 6.16 %

Total Revenues 75,831,817 74,163,959 1,667,858 2.25 %

Expenses
General Support 10,861,991 10,865,236 (3,245) (0.03)%
Instruction 65,791,144 67,846,904 {2,055,760) (3.03)%
Pupil Transportation 1,636,299 1,364,886 271,413 19.89 %
Debt Service · Interest 1,182,431 1,466,530 (284,099) (19.37)%
Food Service Program 796,431 721,093 75,338 10.45 %

Total Expenses 80,268,296 82,264,649 (1,996,353) (2.43)%

Change in Net Position $ (4,436,479) $ (8,100,690) $ 3,664,211 45.23 %

The change in net position represents the District's operating profit or loss using the economic resources
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. For the year ended June 30, 2021, the loss was
$4,436,479 compared to a loss of $8,100,690 in the prior year.

Revenues increased by $1,667,858 or 2.25%, as compared to the prior year. The increase was the result of
increases in property taxes and STAR, and operating grants and contributions, offset by decreases in state
aid, charges for services and capital grants.

The District's total expenses for the year decreased by $1,996,353 or 2.43%. The decrease in expenses is